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BEIJING, July 30, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Uxin Limited (“Uxin” or the “Company”) (Nasdaq: UXIN), a leading nationwide online used car dealer
in China, today announced its unaudited financial results for the fourth quarter and fiscal year ended March 31, 2021.

Uxin Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2021 Annual Letter to Shareholders

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of Uxin Limited, I would like to express my sincere appreciation for your longstanding trust and support.

In this annual shareholder letter, I am pleased to provide updates on our business performance and some of our achievements over the past twelve
months. Uxin turned 10 years old in 2021, which is also a year of great significance for our company. In a challenging business environment reshaped
by the COVID-19 pandemic, we completed a series of upgrades and adjustments to our business model. We remained true to our original mission and
committed our efforts to creating long-term value for our customers by providing high quality and value-for-money used vehicles, and a full suite of car
purchasing services.

We are pleased to record another solid performance for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. We delivered on our operational target set in the quarter
ended December 31, 2020, despite a slower quarter in the Chinese domestic used car market due to the Chinese New Year holiday and constraints on
our working capital. As you can see from our guidance for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, Uxin has returned to a solid growth trajectory following our
successful transformation into an inventory-owning model.

In the past year, we faced the challenge of sustaining sufficient working capital for our operations. This also put significant pressures on our ability to
continue as a going concern. Together, we overcame the pressing financial constraints and delivered some key achievements.

First of all, we have transformed our business into an inventory-owning model. The transformation into an inventory-owning model has enabled us to
substantially enhance the quality of the vehicles we offer to our customers as we apply very strict inspection standards. This was a critical decision
driven by the enormous pressure on our business from the combined impact of COVID-19 and severe capital constraints. We faced the challenges
head on and successfully transformed the business with a stronger foundation of  a much leaner and efficient  operation.  As a customer-centric
company, we believe the key to creating customer value is to continuously improve on customer satisfaction. In a used car transaction, the key to
customer satisfaction is to enhance vehicle quality and provide best-in-class after-sales services. Under an inventory-owning model, we can have
better control over the quality of our vehicles. Since September 2020, our veteran team have acquired used cars in more than 40 cities across China,
and only the ones that met our strict standards in terms of quality and value for money were added to our vehicle inventory.

Customers come first.  In order to better implement our goal of improving customer satisfaction, we have been closely monitoring our sales net
promoter score, or NPS, since the second quarter of 2020. Our committed efforts in the past year have generated some impressive results. We were
happy to see that our NPS remained at 42 in the quarter ended March 31,2021, the same as the previous quarter despite of the negative impact on
vehicle deliveries during the Chinese New Year holiday. To put the much improved score in perspective, our NPS was only 10 when we just started to
monitor this metric in the quarter ended June 30, 2020. Maintaining an industry high NPS of 42 for two consecutive quarters reflects the strong
customer recognition of our premium quality used vehicles and services. It also demonstrates that we are heading in the right direction with our
inventory-owning business model. Moving forward, we will conduct regular assessments and necessary improvements to our products and services
based on customers’ feedback, in order to provide the best-in-class car-purchasing experience in the industry.

After more than a year of effort, we divested our loan facilitation business and settled our remaining guarantee liabilities in July 2020. In order to meet
our customers’ financing need, we established new cooperation with financial institutions to provide third-party auto loan financing options which we no
longer undertake any credit risks.

We also made sustained efforts to enhance our operational cost management and adjusted our organizational structure accordingly following our
business model  transformation.  Meanwhile,  we constantly  refined every  step in  our  business process in  order  to  further  boost  our  operational
efficiency. In the first quarter of 2021, non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing operations decreased by 40% to RMB98 million compared with the
quarter ended December 31, 2020. In the next quarter, we expect our operational loss to further narrow down. So far, we have developed a set of
refined operational models that we believe are well aligned with our business development. Even when our cash liquidity was tight, such operational
models still allowed us to focus our resources and capital on creating long-term value for our customers.

Our first inspection and reconditioning center (IRC) in Xi’an was officially in operation in March 2021. As an important infrastructure part of our
business  transformation,  IRC has  been  designed  to  service  a  range  of  functions  including  vehicle  refurbishment,  warehousing  and  exhibition.
Establishing our own IRC allows us to have stronger control and management over the front end of our supply chain. In the past six months, we have
optimized our business processes in relation to the IRC business. As our inventory of used vehicles increases, we are expecting better operating
leverage driven by our investment in IRC.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, we expanded our sourcing of vehicles to individual car owners. This enriched our channels for sourcing
high-quality vehicles, and allowed us to empower the supply chain with our expertise in used cars from the very beginning. We also established strict
inspection standards, so only select premium vehicles that met our online retail requirements will be refurbished and featured on our proprietary online
platform. Those that do not meet our standards to list and sell through our e-commerce platform will be sold to wholesalers through offline dealerships.
Vehicle wholesale is an efficient channel to sell used cars. When our working capital was constrained, the wholesale vehicle sales business enabled



us to accelerate cash flow while maintaining our penetration rate for the acquisition of premium used vehicles.

Recently,  we have secured key financing,  which we believe is  a game changer for  our business going forward.  We were glad to onboard two
prominent  investors,  NIO Capital  and  Joy  Capital,  who share  the  same respect  for  Uxin’s  business  strategy,  and  have  entered  into  definitive
agreements for a total investment of up to US$315 million into the company, which is consist of 150 million senior convertible preferred shares and 165
million warrants. We closed the first tranche of the financing transaction on July 12,2021 and are on track to close the remaining tranches. The
additional funding addressed the pressing working capital issue that we were faced with in the past twelve months. Going forward, we will remain
committed to our current business model and strategic direction, and steadily expand our business network.

Like other great companies in the history, we believed that the temporary difficulties we have encountered were only going to make us stronger and
more resilient. We will continuously expand our experience and learn from our successes and challenges even at the toughest times. In response to
many factors, we made a few decisive but painful decisions and adjustments that we believe will benefit us in the long term. We understand that only
when we genuinely place our customers at heart can we achieve sustainable development. We believe that our committed focus on the quality of our
products and services will drive organic and sustained business growth in the long run.

I would like to thank all our customers for their continued trust and support even during our most difficult times.

I would also like to thank the entire Uxin team for their dedication, innovative spirit, positive work attitude, and for their strength and resilience over the
years. With a strong customer-centric model, we were able to continuously steer the development of Uxin in the right direction.

Finally,  I  would like to thank all  of  our investors and shareholders for supporting Uxin’s strategic transformation and their  continued trust in our
management team.

With the additional financing capital going forward, we believe a new exciting chapter for Uxin lies ahead.

We will continue to explore new opportunities to further unlock the potential of our IRCs. While maintaining the quality of our used vehicles and
customer satisfaction, we will focus on expanding our vehicle inventory and boosting our efficiency on refurbishing used cars. With our comprehensive
measures, we believe our production capacity and business scale will steadily increase. We are confident that our sustained efforts and investments
will generate greater returns for our shareholders in the long term.

Kun Dai
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Uxin

Highlights for the Quarter Ended March 31, 2021

The Company’s first inspection and reconditioning center (IRC) in Xi’an was officially in operation in March, 2021.
The quarter ended March 31, 2021 is the traditional off-season in the Chinese used-car market due to the Spring Festival
holiday. Despite the Company’s sales volume was lower than the prior quarter, the operating efficiencies continued to
improve driven by cost reduction and optimization.
Transaction volume was 1,719 units for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with 2,307 units last quarter
and 6,584 units in the same period last year.
Total revenues were RMB196.0 million (US$29.9 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with
RMB322.9 million last quarter and RMB103.9 million in the same period last year.
Gross margin was 4.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with 2.9% last quarter and negative 6.6%
in the same period last year. The increase was mainly due to the Company’s continued focus on cost management.
Non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing operations  was RMB98.0 million (US$15.0 million) for the three months
ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB162.5 million last quarter and RMB2,218.1 million in the same period last year.
Net loss from continuing operations was RMB132.8 million (US$20.3 million) for the three months ended March 31,
2021, compared with RMB172.9 million last quarter and RMB2,034.4 million in the same period last year.

Highlights for the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

Transaction volume was 10,566 units for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with 83,037 units for the
twelve months ended March 31, 2020.
Total revenues were RMB657.4 million (US$100.3 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with
RMB1,356.1 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020. Due to the Company’s transformation to the inventory-
owning model, the revenue this quarter and last quarter were recognized on a gross basis.
Gross margin was negative 2.5% for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with 52.5% for the twelve
months ended March 31, 2020.
Non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing operations was RMB571.7 million (US$87.3 million) for the twelve months
ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB3,180.3 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020.
Net loss from continuing operations was RMB717.0 million (US$109.4 million) for the twelve months ended March 31,
2021, compared with RMB3,066.5 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020.

Mr. Kun Dai, Founder, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Uxin, commented, “We are pleased to report another solid result for the quarter ended
March 31, 2021 despite a slower quarter in the Chinese domestic used car market due to the Chinese New Year holiday and constraints on our
working capital. As we aimed at growing the business at the most efficient cost level, despite lower sales volume and revenue in the quarter, the first
time in our history that our quarterly operational loss has dropped below the RMB100 million mark.”



“In the past year, the combination of COVID-19 and severe capital constraints have brought about enormous pressure on our business, but also given
us the opportunity to transform it  into a much leaner and efficient model. The transformation into an inventory-owning model has enabled us to
substantially enhance the quality of the vehicles we offer to our customers as we apply very strict inspection standards. This we believe is the key to
ultimate customer satisfaction. As a result, our NPS improved substantially from 10 in the quarter ended June 30, 2020, to 42 in the reported quarter,
the same as the previous quarter despite the negative impact on vehicle deliveries during the Chinese New Year holiday. This much improved level of
customer satisfaction reflects not only the strong customer recognition of our premium quality used vehicles and services but also comforts us that we
are heading in the right direction with our inventory-owning business model.”

“In March 2021, we opened our first  inspection and reconditioning center,  or IRC, in Xi’an. IRCs perform a range of functions including vehicle
refurbishment, warehousing and exhibition. They allow us to have stronger control and management over the front end of our supply chain. As our
inventory of used vehicles improves, we are expecting better operating leverage driven by our investment in IRCs. During the quarter,  we also
expanded our sourcing of vehicles to individual car owners. We also established strict inspection standards, so only select premium vehicles that meet
our online retail requirements will be refurbished and featured on our proprietary online platform. Those that do not meet our retail standards will be
sold to wholesalers through offline dealerships.”

“Our transformation and forward strategy have recently received a strong vote of confidence from two prominent investors, NIO Capital and Joy
Capital. Together they have agreed to invest up to US$315 million into the company. We closed the first tranche of this financing transaction on July 12
and are well on track to close the remaining tranches. This additional funding addressed the working capital issue that we were faced with in the past
six months and gives us a strong base for future growth.”

“We believe that the sometime painful but necessary decisions and adjustments we made will benefit the company’s growth the long term. I would like
to thank our customers, our employees and our shareholders for their continued trust and support particularly during our most difficult times. I would
also like to thank the entire Uxin team for their dedication, innovative spirit, positive work attitude, and for their strength and resilience over the years.”

Mr. Feng Lin, Chief Financial Officer of Uxin, said, “During the quarter, our cost expenses continued to decrease compared with the previous quarter,
thanks to our continued efforts in refining our cost control and management. Meanwhile, the successful closing of the first tranche of our financing
transaction has effectively replenished our working capital. The conversion of our convertible notes has also significantly reduced our repayment
obligations. And the Company also entered into several operating payables waiver agreements, pursuant to which the Company was exempted from
the repayment of trade and other payables of approximately RMB120.4 million. These efforts have successfully reduced our operational going concern
risk. Looking ahead, we will implement more effective and stricter measures to reduce costs and optimize operational efficiency. We are confident that
our finances will continue to improve towards a healthier level going forward. ”

Financial Results for the Quarter Ended March 31, 2021
Total revenues were RMB196.0 million (US$29.9 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB103.9 million in the same
period last year. The increase was primarily due to increases in revenue recognized on a gross basis as a result of the Company selling used cars

from its own inventory since September 2020 and was partially offset by the decrease in retail transaction volume and GMV1  as a result of the
Company’s business model transformation.

Retail vehicle sales revenue was RMB124.6 million (US$19.0 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with nil in the same
period last year. For the three months ended March 31, 2021, retail transaction volume was 988 units, all of which were sold from the Company’s own
inventory and therefore the corresponding revenue was recognized on a gross basis.

Wholesale vehicle sales revenue was RMB51.3 million (US$7.8 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with nil in the same
period last year. Wholesale vehicle sales included sales of used vehicles acquired from individuals that did not meet the Company’s retail standards to
list and sell through its proprietary ecommerce platform, and therefore, sold through offline dealerships.

Other revenue was RMB20.1 million (US$3.1 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB15.4 million in the same period
last year. The increase was mainly due to commissions earned from the Company’s financing and insurance partners, and vehicle transportation
revenue earned from the Company’s vehicle logistics business.

Cost of revenues was RMB187.0 million (US$28.5 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, an increase of 68.9% from RMB110.7 million
in the same period last year. Due to the adoption of the inventory-owning model, the components of the Company’s cost of revenues were significantly
different in the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to the same period last year. As a result, the increase was primarily due to an increase
in vehicle acquisition costs related to the Company building up its own inventory since September 2020.

Gross margin was 4.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with negative 6.6% in the same period last year. Due to the adoption
of the inventory-owning model, revenue recognition and the components of the Company’s cost of revenues were significantly different in the three
months ended March 31, 2021 compared with the same period last year, which led to different margin profiles.

Total operating expenses were RMB124.4 million (US$19.0 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021. Total operating expenses excluding
the impact of share-based compensation were RMB125.0 million.

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by 79.9% year-over-year to RMB38.1 million (US$5.8 million) for the three
months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease was mainly due to a decrease in employee compensation and benefits as a
result  of  lower  headcount,  as  well  as  a  decrease  in  traffic  acquisition  cost.  Share-based  compensation  expenses
associated with sales and marketing expenses were nil during the quarter.

General and administrative expenses decreased by 13.4% year-over-year to RMB64.9 million (US$9.9 million) for the
three months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease was mainly due to a decrease in employee compensation and benefits
as a result of lower headcount, as well as a decrease in rent expenses and professional fees and was partially offset by
severance  costs  as  a  result  of  the  termination  of  certain  employment  contracts,  and  a  reversal  in  share-based
compensation expenses of RMB29.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2020, as a result of forfeitures incurred



by  the  termination  of  employment.  General  and  administrative  expenses  excluding  the  impact  of  share-based
compensation were RMB65.4 million.

Research and development expenses decreased by 54.0% year-over-year to RMB14.3 million (US$2.2 million) for the
three months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in employee compensation and
benefits as a result of lower headcount, as well as a decrease in IT infrastructure service-related expenses. Research and
development expenses excluding the impact of share-based compensation were RMB14.5 million.

Loss from guarantee liabilities was nil for the three months ended March 31, 2021. The Company adopted Accounting
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on
Financial Instruments” on January 1, 2020 under a modified retrospective method. Before the adoption of ASC 326, gain or
loss related to guarantee liabilities accounted for under the greater of the amount determined based on ASC 460 and the
amount determined under ASC 450 was recorded as “gain or loss from guarantee liabilities”. After the adoption of ASC
326, expected credit losses of contingent guarantee liabilities shall be accounted for in addition to and separately from the
stand ready guarantee liabilities accounted for under ASC 460, and the provision for contingent guarantee liabilities is
currently recorded within “provision for credit losses”; and the gain released from the stand ready guarantee liabilities
accounted for under ASC 460 is currently recorded within “other operating income”.

Provision for credit losses, net was RMB7.1 million (US$1.1 million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021 due to
a slight provision of receivables.

Non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing operations which excludes the impact of share-based compensation was RMB98.0 million (US$15.0
million) for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB2,218.1 million in the same period last year.

Net  loss from continuing operations was RMB132.8  million  (US$20.3  million)  for  the  three  months  ended March  31,  2021,  compared  with
RMB2,034.4 million in the same period last year.

Financial Results for the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021
Total revenues were RMB657.4 million (US$100.3 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB1,356.1 million for the

twelve months ended March 31, 2020. The decrease was primarily due to reduced transaction volume and GMV1  as a result of the Company’s
business model transformation and was partially offset by the revenue recognized on a gross basis as a result of the Company optimizing its own used
car inventory for all sales.

Retail vehicle sales revenue was RMB463.5 million (US$70.7 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with nil for the twelve
months ended March 31, 2020. For the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, retail transaction volume was 3,603 units, all of which were sold from
the Company’s own inventory and therefore the corresponding revenue was recognized on a gross basis.

Wholesale vehicle sales revenue was RMB51.3 million (US$7.8 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with nil for the
twelve months ended March 31, 2020. Wholesale vehicle sales included sales of used vehicles acquired from individuals that did not meet the
Company’s retail standards to list and sell through its proprietary ecommerce platform, and therefore, sold through offline dealerships.

Commission revenue was RMB42.0 million (US$6.4 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB610.6 million for the
twelve months ended March 31, 2020. Value-added service revenue was RMB35.2 million (US$5.4 million) for the twelve months ended March 31,
2021, compared with RMB541.0 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020. The decreases were primarily due to lower transaction volume

and GMV1, as well as the adoption of the inventory-owning model under which the Company ceased recognizing commission revenue and instead
began to recognize vehicle sales revenue.

Other revenue was RMB65.4 million (US$10.0 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB204.5 million for the twelve
months ended March 31, 2020. The decrease was mainly due to the divestiture of the Company’s salvage car related business in January 2020.

Cost of revenues was RMB673.7 million (US$102.8 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, an increase of 4.7% from RMB643.6
million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020. Commencing from the third quarter of fiscal year 2021, the components of the Company’s cost of
revenues were significantly different due to the adoption of the inventory-owning model. As a result, the increase was primarily due to an increase in
vehicle acquisition costs relating to  the Company acquiring its  own inventory since September 2020,  but  was partially  offset  by a decrease in
compensation and benefits for employees engaged in car inspection, quality control,  and a decrease in fulfillment cost due to lower transaction
volume.

Gross margin was negative 2.5% for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with 52.5% for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020.

Total  operating expenses  were RMB782.7 million (US$119.5 million)  for  the twelve months ended March 31,  2021.  Total  operating expenses
excluding the impact of share-based compensation were RMB803.9 million.

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by 67.0% year-over-year to RMB339.0 million (US$51.7 million) for the twelve
months ended March 31, 2021. Due to the adoption of the inventory-owning model, compensation and benefits for most of
the employees engaged in car sourcing, inspection as well as costs related to outbound logistics, are now classified as
sales and marketing expenses, whereas before such costs were classified as cost of revenues. The decrease was mainly
due to a decrease in compensation and benefits expenses as a result of headcount reduction as well as a decrease in
traffic acquisition cost, which was partially offset by an increase in costs related to outbound logistics as a result of the



aforementioned changes in  classification due to  the change of  the Company’s  business model.  Sales and marketing
expenses excluding the impact of share-based compensation were RMB334.0 million.

General and administrative expenses decreased by 28.7% year-over-year to RMB277.9 million (US$42.4 million) for the
twelve  months  ended March  31,  2021.  The  decrease  was  mainly  due  to  a  decrease  in  compensation  and  benefits
expenses as a result of headcount reduction, decreases in rent expenses and professional fees, as well as a reversal in
share-based compensation expenses as a result of forfeitures incurred by the termination of employment. General and
administrative expenses excluding the impact of share-based compensation were RMB302.0 million.

Research and development expenses decreased by 46.5% year-over-year to RMB74.1 million (US$11.3 million) for the
twelve months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in compensation and benefits
expenses as a result of headcount reduction as well as a decrease in IT infrastructure service-related expenses. Research
and development expenses excluding the impact of share-based compensation were RMB76.4 million.

Loss from guarantee liabilities was nil for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021. The Company incurred guarantee
liabilities associated with the remaining guarantee obligations from its historically facilitated loans that were not transferred
to Golden Pacer, which were later settled with WeBank in August 2020. The Company adopted Accounting Standards
Update (ASU) 2016-13, “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments” on January 1, 2020 under a modified retrospective method. Before the adoption of ASC 326, gain or loss
related to guarantee liabilities accounted for under the greater of the amount determined based on ASC 460 and the
amount determined under ASC 450 was recorded as “gain or loss from guarantee liabilities”. After the adoption of ASC
326, expected credit losses of contingent guarantee liabilities shall be accounted for in addition to and separately from the
stand ready guarantee liabilities accounted for under ASC 460, and the provision for contingent guarantee liabilities is
currently recorded within “provision for credit losses”; and the gain released from the stand ready guarantee liabilities
accounted for under ASC 460 is currently recorded within “other operating income”.

Provision for credit losses, net was RMB91.6 million (US$14.0 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021 due
to slight provision accruals of both advance to sellers and loan recognized as a result of payment under the guarantee.

Non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing operations which excludes the impact of share-based compensation was RMB571.7 million (US$87.3
million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with RMB3,180.3 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020.

Net loss from continuing operations  was RMB717.0 million (US$109.4 million) for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021, compared with
RMB3,066.5 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020.

As of March 31, 2021, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of RMB192.6 million (US$29.4 million).

Liquidity
The COVID-19 pandemic has caused a general slowdown in economic activity, and the weakened consumer confidence and spending power resulted
in  a  relatively  slow recovery  in  transaction  volumes.  These factors  have materially  and adversely  affected the Company’s  business,  results  of
operations, financial condition and cash flows. Although China’s economy has been gradually recovering in the past few months, and the used car
market has been slowly picking up since April 2020 as the industry’s infrastructure and supply chain started to resume operations, the impact of the
pandemic may continue to create significant challenges and uncertainties for the market environment as the COVID-19 pandemic continues to evolve
and its full impact will still depend on future developments.

In response to the current economic situation, the Company has taken actions to improve its liquidity and cash position. As disclosed in the earnings
release for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Company entered into a modified supplemental agreement in July 2020 with a financing partner to
settle its remaining guarantee liabilities associated with historically facilitated loans. Under the modified supplemental agreement, the Company is able
to settle its obligations by making installment payments through to 2025, which will reduce the Company’s cash outflow commitments over the next
few years. The Company also entered into agreements with one of its convertible note holders in July 2020 to convert the notes into the Company’s
Class A ordinary shares, and thereby eliminate the obligation to repay the notes. In addition, the Company entered into definitive agreements in
October  2020  with  two  investors  to  issue  and  sell  an  aggregate  of  84,692,839  Class  A  ordinary  shares  for  an  aggregate  consideration  of
US$25,000,000, all of which was received pursuant to the agreements.

On June 14, 2021, the Company entered into definitive agreements with NIO Capital and Joy Capital, pursuant to which both investors have agreed to
invest a total of up to US$315 million. The first tranche of this financing transaction was completed on July 12, 2021 and the Company has issued a
total of 291,290,416 senior convertible preferred shares, equivalent to 97,096,805 American Depositary Shares (“ADSs”) to NIO Capital and Joy
Capital for an aggregate amount of US$100 million. Concurrently, the Company has agreed with its convertible notes holders, including 58.com, TPG
and Warburg Pincus, to convert their convertible notes in an aggregate principal amount of US$69 million into 66,990,291 Class A ordinary shares of
the Company. On July 12, 2021, the conversion was completed and the underlying Class A ordinary shares were issued.

In addition, the Company entered into operating payables waiver agreements with several suppliers, pursuant to which the Company was exempted
from the repayment of trade and other payables of approximately RMB120.4 million.

Looking forward, the Company continues to control its cash outflows by decreasing overall costs and expenses through the upgrade of its used car
transaction process and the migration of its sales channel completely online, as well as streamlining its business operations with stringent cost control
measures.



Considering all the actions mentioned above, which have alleviated the substantial doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, the
Company believes that its current cash and cash equivalents, cash considerations received from recent financing transactions and the anticipated
cash flows from operations will be sufficient to meet its anticipated working capital requirements for at least the next twelve months of operations.

Recent Update
On June 14, 2021, the Company entered into definitive agreements with NIO Capital and Joy Capital, pursuant to which both investors have agreed to
invest a total of up to US$315 million into the Company.

On July 12, 2021, the Company announced the closing of the first tranche of its financing transaction of up to US$315 million announced on June 14,
2021, pursuant to which the Company has issued a total of 291,290,416 senior convertible preferred shares, equivalent to 97,096,805 American
Depositary Shares (“ADSs”) of the Company, to NIO Capital and Joy Capital for an aggregate purchase amount of US$100 million. The Company’s
convertible notes holders, including 58.com, TPG and Warburg Pincus, have converted their convertible notes in an aggregate principal amount of
US$69 million into 66,990,291 Class A ordinary shares of the Company, equivalent to 22,330,097 ADSs. Concurrently, more than ten important
investors, including NIO Capital, Joy Capital and the above-mentioned convertible notes holders have agreed not to sell their shares of the Company
for a period of nine months commencing from July 12, 2021. Closings of the remaining tranches are subject to the terms and conditions stipulated in
the agreements.

In addition, Uxin announced changes to its Board of Directors (the “Board”) pursuant to the arrangements stipulated in the agreements. Mr. William Bin
Li and Mr. Erhai Liu have been appointed as directors of the Board, and Mr. Cheng Lu and Dr. Zhuang Yang have been appointed as independent
directors of the Board, effective on July 12, 2021. Concurrently, Mr. Cheng Cheung Lun Julian, Mr. Qiang Chang Sun, Mr. Lin Cong, Mr. Muyuan
Wang, Mr. Shun Lam Steven Tang and Mr. Yong Zhong Huang have resigned from their positions on the Board. Mr. Shun Lam Steven Tang and Mr.
Yong  Zhong  Huang  have  also  stepped  down as  members  of  the  Audit  Committee,  Compensation  Committee  and  Nominating  and  Corporate
Governance Committee of the Board, effective on July 12, 2021.

Business Outlook
We expect our total revenues to be in the range of RMB260 million to RMB280 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021. Non-GAAP adjusted
loss from continuing operations is expected to be less than RMB50 million. This forecast reflects our current and preliminary views on the market and
operational conditions, which are subject to changes.

Conference Call
The Company’s management will  host an earnings conference call  at 8:00 AM on July 30, 2021 U.S. Eastern Time (8:00 PM on July 30, 2021
Beijing/Hong Kong time).

Due to the outbreak of COVID-19, operator assisted conference calls are not available at the moment. All participants must preregister online prior to
the call to receive the dial-in details.

Conference Call Preregistration
Participants can register for the conference call by navigating to http://apac.directeventreg.com/registration/event/8584504. Once preregistration has
been completed, participants will receive dial-in numbers, an event passcode, and a unique registrant ID.

To join the conference, please dial the number you receive, enter the event passcode followed by your unique registrant ID, and you will be joined to
the conference instantly.

A telephone replay of the call will be available after the conclusion of the conference call until August 6, 2021. The dial-in details for the replay are as
follows:

U.S.:   +1 646 254 3697
International:   +61 2 8199 0299
Conference ID:   8584504

A live webcast and archive of the conference call will be available on the Investor Relations section of Uxin’s website at http://ir.xin.com.

About Uxin
Uxin Limited (Nasdaq: UXIN) is a leading nationwide online used car dealer in China. With its offerings of high-quality used cars and best-in-class
purchasing services, Uxin’s mission is to enable people to buy the car of their choice online. Uxin’s one-stop online shopping mall provides consumers
with a nationwide selection of value-for-money used cars, various value-added products and services as well as comprehensive aftersales services.
Its online sales consultants offer professional consulting to facilitate a convenient and efficient car purchase for consumers in a timely fashion. Its
comprehensive fulfillment network supports nationwide logistics and delivery as well as title transfers between different cities across China so as to
fulfill these online transactions.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In  evaluating  the  business,  the  Company  considers  and  uses  a  non-GAAP measure,  adjusted  loss  from  continuing  operations,  adjusted  net
(loss)/income from continuing operations and adjusted net (loss)/earnings from continuing operations per share, as a supplemental measure to review
and assess its operating performance. The presentation of the non-GAAP financial measure is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a
substitute for the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The Company defines adjusted loss from continuing
operations excluding share-based compensation. The Company defines adjusted net (loss)/income from continuing operations as net (loss)/income
from continuing operations excluding share-based compensation. The Company presents the non-GAAP financial measure because it is used by the
management to evaluate the operating performance and formulate business plans. Adjusted net (loss)/income from continuing operations enables
management to assess the Company’s operating results without considering the impact of share-based compensation, which is non-cash charges.
The Company also believes that the use of the non-GAAP measure facilitates investors' assessment of its operating performance as this measure
excludes certain expenses that are not expected to result in cash payments. 

The non-GAAP financial measure is not defined under U.S. GAAP and is not presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The non-GAAP financial
measure has limitations as analytical tools. One of the key limitations of using adjusted net (loss)/income from continuing operations is that it does not
reflect all items of income and expense that affect the Company’s operations. Share-based compensation has been and may continue to be incurred

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=YgCpGJ_CnYnSeVw9IHGZV3hv-W0ylZSudeC1UUKSzht3AC7wJ259KtELgNrTiEJ_UfMmJEMJV68oxoEpy9s6A_b08opr0vdIvzDfPd3PP854vgZMs-ocvdbAjX1Am9C3lKfFE1gdlorOVIe6HyPFxAKYltFCCQfOlXDhawaDFfiHDgY9-RDxPtPPnc8lLBYO
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=YgCpGJ_CnYnSeVw9IHGZV1B3f_vcOHFlmVz5d_GO1Oz25WRfOAJQVNFsi7Jg2ffZFbcN31RE7nOYF217ezNwsw==


in the business and is not reflected in the presentation of adjusted net loss. Further, the non-GAAP measure may differ from the non-GAAP information
used by other companies, including peer companies, and therefore their comparability may be limited.

The Company compensates for these limitations by reconciling the non-GAAP financial measure to the nearest U.S. GAAP performance measure, all
of which should be considered when evaluating the Company’s performance. The Company encourages you to review its financial information in its
entirety and not rely on a single financial measure.

Reconciliations of Uxin’s non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable U.S. GAAP measure are included at the end of this press release.

Exchange Rate Information
This announcement contains translations of certain RMB amounts into U.S. dollars (“US$”) at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader,
except for those transaction amounts that were actually settled in U.S. dollars. Unless otherwise stated, all translations from RMB to US$ were made
at the rate of RMB6.5518 to US$1.00, representing the index rate as of March 31, 2021 set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of
Governors of the Federal Reserve System. The Company makes no representation that the RMB or US$ amounts referred could be converted into
US$ or RMB, as the case may be, at any particular rate or at all.

Safe Harbor Statement
This announcement contains forward-looking statements. These statements are made under the “safe harbor” provisions of the United States Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “will,” “expects,” “anticipates,”
“future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates” and similar statements. Among other things, the business outlook and quotations from management
in this announcement, as well as Uxin’s strategic and operational plans, contain forward-looking statements. Uxin may also make written or oral
forward-looking statements in its periodic reports to the SEC, in its annual report to shareholders, in press releases and other written materials and in
oral statements made by its officers, directors or employees to third parties. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about Uxin’s
beliefs and expectations, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. A number of factors
could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement, including but not limited to the following: impact of
the  COVID-19  pandemic,  Uxin’s  goal  and  strategies;  its  expansion  plans;  its  future  business  development,  financial  condition  and  results  of
operations; Uxin’s expectations regarding demand for, and market acceptance of, its services; its ability to provide differentiated and superior customer
experience, maintain and enhance customer trust in its platform, and assess and mitigate various risks, including credit; its expectations regarding
maintaining  and  expanding  its  relationships  with  business  partners,  including  financing  partners;  trends  and  competition  in  China’s  used  car
e-commerce industry; the laws and regulations relating to Uxin’s industry; the general economic and business conditions; and assumptions underlying
or related to any of the foregoing. Further information regarding these and other risks is included in Uxin’s filings with the SEC. All information provided
in this press release and in the attachments is as of the date of this press release, and Uxin does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-
looking statement, except as required under applicable law.

For investor and media enquiries, please contact:
Investor Relations
Uxin Limited
Tel: +86 10 5691-6765
Email: ir@xin.com

Eric Yuan
Christensen
Tel: +86 10 5900 1548
Email: uxin@christensenir.com

_________________
1 GMV is gross merchandise value as measured by gross selling price of used cars, excluding service fees charged.

 
Uxin Limited

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(In thousands except for number of shares and per share data)

                   

  For the three months ended March 31,    For the twelve months ended March 31,

  2020   2021   2020   2021

  RMB   RMB US$   RMB   RMB US$
Revenues                  

Retail vehicle sales -    124,613  19,020    -    463,547  70,751 
Wholesale vehicle sales -    51,249  7,822    -    51,249  7,822 
Commission revenue 48,038    -  -    610,560    41,939  6,401 
Value-added service revenue 40,456    -  -    541,027    35,248  5,380 

Others 15,367    20,089  3,066    204,514    65,425  9,986 

Total revenues 103,861    195,951  29,908    1,356,101    657,408  100,340 

                   

Cost of revenues (110,714)   (186,953) (28,535)   (643,634)   (673,711) (102,828)

Gross (loss)/profit (6,853)   8,998  1,373    712,467    (16,303) (2,488)

                   
Operating expenses                  
Sales and marketing (189,503)   (38,061) (5,809)   (1,028,827)   (339,013) (51,743)

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=Du3EEv7u7OeSNQ12JzzYqCFh0oFYO_BGyZlCfrKgjPpjbfd5UnX8RNB6WYIR21wIeeQgLSPiSIO0Qn0j20zmcw==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=x8VuivP8UhJH6q2ebFdMl6ijXj7XjCadoAiKQM4dDi2u71JgmlGBCDU7jev8VhW3ZVkCesYTAwARNejhjz5JKfdhNMHtSmldp_4LUS00WKo=


General and administrative (74,926)   (64,911) (9,907)   (389,996)   (277,925) (42,420)
Research and development (31,176)   (14,347) (2,190)   (138,548)   (74,137) (11,316)
Loss from guarantee liabilities -    -  -    (185,197)   -  - 

Provision for credit losses, net (1,939,570)   (7,059) (1,077)   (2,210,942)   (91,593) (13,980)

Total operating expenses (2,235,175)   (124,378) (18,983)   (3,953,510)   (782,668) (119,459)

                   
Other operating income (i) 56,043    18,019  2,750    57,968    246,346  37,600 
                   

Loss from continuing operations (2,185,985)   (97,361) (14,860)   (3,183,075)   (552,625) (84,347)

                   
Interest income 3,081    663  101    16,049    45,140  6,890 
Interest expenses (29,029)   (20,961) (3,199)   (115,123)   (95,953) (14,645)
Other income 2,420    1,124  172    48,422    15,672  2,392 
Other expenses (10,118)   (503) (77)   (41,936)   (7,890) (1,204)
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains (388)   (15,770) (2,407)   4,638    (15,887) (2,425)
Gain from disposal of investment 179,020    -  -    207,277    -  - 
Inducement charge (ii) -    -  -    -    (121,056) (18,477)

Impairment of long-term investment -    -  -    (37,775)   -  - 

Loss from continuing operations before income
tax expense (2,040,999)   (132,808) (20,270)   (3,101,523)   (732,599) (111,816)

Income tax (expense)/ benefit (326)   -  -    3,784    (33) (5)

Equity in income of affiliates 6,940    (6) (1)   31,215    15,657  2,390 

Net loss from continuing operations, net of tax (2,034,385)   (132,814) (20,271)   (3,066,524)   (716,975) (109,431)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests
shareholders (5,383)   (2) -    (6,390)   (9) (1)

Net loss from continuing operations, attributable
to UXIN LIMITED (2,029,002)   (132,812) (20,271)   (3,060,134)   (716,966) (109,430)

                   
Discontinued operations                  
Net (loss)/income from discontinued operations
before income tax (including a net disposal gain of
RMB721,211 for the twelve months ended March 31,
2021) (455,177)   -  -    (1,137,612)   295,744  45,139 

Income tax expense -    -  -    9,430    -  - 

Net (loss)/income from discontinued operations (455,177)   -  -    (1,128,182)   295,744  45,139 
Net (loss)/income from discontinued operations
attributable to UXIN LIMITED (455,177)   -  -    (1,128,182)   295,744  45,139 
                   
Net loss (2,489,562)   (132,814) (20,271)   (4,194,706)   (421,231) (64,292)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests
shareholders (5,383)   (2) -    (6,390)   (9) (1)

Net loss attributable to UXIN LIMITED (2,484,179)   (132,812) (20,271)   (4,188,316)   (421,222) (64,291)
                   

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (2,484,179)   (132,812) (20,271)   (4,188,316)   (421,222) (64,291)

                   
Net loss (2,489,562)   (132,814) (20,271)   (4,194,706)   (421,231) (64,292)

Foreign currency translation 40,028    (10,261) (1,566)   16,025    110,983  16,939 

                   
Total comprehensive loss (2,449,534)   (143,075) (21,837)   (4,178,681)   (310,248) (47,353)
Less: total comprehensive loss attributable to
non-controlling interests shareholders (3,927)   (2) -    (5,040)   (9) (1)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to UXIN
LIMITED (2,445,607)   (143,073) (21,837)   (4,173,641)   (310,239) (47,352)

                   
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (2,484,179)   (132,812) (20,271)   (4,188,316)   (421,222) (64,291)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 888,460,868    1,116,090,701  1,116,090,701    886,270,167    1,100,650,208  1,100,650,208 
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 888,460,868    1,116,090,701  1,116,090,701    886,270,167    1,330,913,033  1,330,913,033 
                   
(Loss)/earnings per share for ordinary shareholders,
basic                  
Continuing operations (2.28)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.45)   (0.65) (0.10)
Discontinued operations (0.51)   -  -    (1.27)   0.27  0.04 
                   



(Loss)/earnings per share for ordinary shareholders, diluted                
Continuing operations (2.28)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.45)   (0.65) (0.10)
Discontinued operations (0.51)   -  -    (1.27)   0.22  0.03 
                   
 

(i) We have adopted ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326) (“ASU 2016-13”) effective January 1, 2020 using the
modified retrospective method. Before the adoption of ASU 2016-13, gain or loss related to guarantee liabilities accounted for under ASC 460 was
recorded as “gain or loss from guarantee liabilities”. After the adoption of ASU 2016-13, the gain released from the guarantee liabilities accounted for
under ASC 460 is recorded within “other operating income” and the relevant credit losses of guarantee liabilities are recorded within “provision for
credit losses”. 

(ii) On July 23, 2020, we entered into agreements with PacificBridge to amend the terms of the convertible notes in an aggregate principal amount of
US$50 million that we issued to PacificBridge between July and November 2019. We recorded an inducement charge of RMB121.1 million due to the
amended conversion price at which PacificBridge converted all the convertible notes into 136,279,973 Class A ordinary shares.

Uxin Limited
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands except for number of shares and per share data)
         

 
As of

March 31,   As of March 31,

  2020   2021

  RMB   RMB US$
ASSETS        
Current assets        
Cash and cash equivalents 342,504    192,605  29,397 
Restricted cash 454,931    41,114  6,275 
Accounts receivable, net 6,397    2,446  375 
Amounts due from related parties, net of provision for credit losses of nil and RMB6,456 as of March 31,
2020, and 2021, respectively (i) 28,070    129,383  19,748 
Loan recognized as a result of payment under the guarantee, net of provision for credit losses of
RMB2,190,575 and RMB1,182,609 as of March 31, 2020 and 2021, respectively 404,174    179,947  27,465 
Advance to sellers, net 132,526    -  - 
Other receivables, net of provision for credit losses of RMB51,666 and RMB20,980 as of March 31, 2020
and 2021, respectively 287,753    110,025  16,793 
Inventory, net 10,314    69,587  10,621 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 137,148    107,836  16,459 
Financial lease receivables, net of provision for credit losses of RMB27,250 and RMB27,021 as of March
31, 2020 and 2021, respectively 15,048    -  - 
Net assets transferred (ii) 420,000    -  - 

Total current assets 2,238,865    832,943  127,133 

         
Non-current assets        
Property, equipment and software, net 87,558    29,306  4,473 
Intangible assets, net 139    27  4 
Goodwill 9,541    -  - 
Long term investments 276,762    288,428  44,023 
Other non-current assets (iii) -    36,000  5,495 

Right-of-use assets, net (iv) 34,466    46,829  7,148 

Total non-current assets 408,466    400,590  61,143 

         

Total assets 2,647,331    1,233,533  188,276 

         
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT        
Current liabilities        
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term borrowings 119,069    79,560  12,143 
Accounts payable 132,357    101,205  15,447 
Guarantee liabilities 910,949    2,441  373 
Deposit of interests from consumers and payable to financing partners 25,968    -  - 
Advance from buyers collected on behalf of sellers 110,493    -  - 
Other payables and other current liabilities 1,175,914    788,303  120,319 
Deferred revenue 50,348    23,296  3,556 



Convertible notes, current (v) 375,449    -  - 
Amounts due to related parties (vi) -    69,434  10,598 
Operating lease liabilities, current 32,842    11,657  1,779 
Consideration payment to WeBank, current (vii) -    71,309  10,884 

Liabilities held for sale (viii) 143,009    -  - 

Total current liabilities 3,076,398    1,147,205  175,099 

         
Non-current liabilities        
Long-term borrowings 234,585    233,000  35,563 
Convertible bonds, non-current 1,679,130    1,614,040  246,351 
Operating lease liabilities, non-current (iv) 1,865    34,365  5,245 
Consideration payment to WeBank, non-current (vii) -    200,778  30,645 

Total non-current liabilities 1,915,580    2,082,183  317,804 

         

Total liabilities 4,991,978    3,229,388  492,903 

         
Shareholders’ deficit        
Ordinary shares 581    733  112 
Additional paid-in capital 13,036,989    13,695,877  2,090,399 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 106,764    217,747  33,235 

Accumulated deficit (15,488,827)   (15,910,049) (2,428,348)

Total Uxin’s shareholders’ deficit (2,344,493)   (1,995,692) (304,602)

Non-controlling interests (154)   (163) (25)

Total shareholders’ deficit (2,344,647)   (1,995,855) (304,627)

         

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit 2,647,331    1,233,533  188,276 

            

(i) Amounts due from related parties mainly represented the consideration receivables from 58.com due to the divestiture of B2B online used car
auction business in April 2020.

(ii) Pursuant to the supplemental agreements we entered into with Golden Pacer to divest our loan facilitation related business in April 2020, net
assets transferred referred to the pre-transferred net assets of XW Bank as of March 31, 2020. The transaction was completed in April 2020.

(iii) Other non-current assets represented our prepayment for financial solution advisory services. We entered into a long-term strategic cooperation
agreement with Golden Pacer separately in April 2020, and an aggregate amount of RMB60.0 million as prepayment was made in exchange for a
5-year financial solution advisory services from Golden Pacer.

(iv) It mainly represented a 5-year lease agreement for our headquarters office building in Beijing signed in late April 2020.

(v) All short-term convertible notes were converted into 136,279,973 Class A ordinary shares on July 23, 2020.

(vi) Amounts due to related parties mainly represented the advertising and marketing expenses payable to 58.com.

(vii) On July 23, 2020, we entered into a supplemental agreement with WeBank to settle the our remaining guarantee liabilities associated with the
historically-facilitated loans for WeBank. Pursuant to the agreement, we will pay an aggregate amount of RMB372 million to WeBank from 2020 to
2025 as guarantee settlement with a maximum annual settlement amount of no more than RMB84 million. Upon the signing of the supplemental
agreement, we are no longer subject to guarantee obligations in relation to our historically-facilitated loans for WeBank under the condition that we
make the instalments based on the agreed-upon schedule set forth in the supplemental agreement.

(viii) Liabilities held for sales were related to the divestiture of our B2B online used car auction business. The divestiture was completed in April 2020.

* Share-based compensation charges from continuing operations included are as follows:

 
For the three months ended March

31,  
 For the twelve months ended

March 31,

  2020   2021   2020   2021

  RMB   RMB US$   RMB   RMB US$
Cost of revenues -    -  -    -    2,149  328 
Sales and marketing -    -  -    -    5,036  769 
General and administrative (29,925)   (483) (74)   5,298    (24,091) (3,677)
Research and development (2,158)   (125) (19)   (2,484)   (2,216) (338)
                   

Uxin Limited
Unaudited Reconciliations of GAAP And Non-GAAP from Continuing Operation Results



(In thousands except for number of shares and per share data)
                   

                   

  For the three months ended March 31,    For the twelve months ended March 31,

  2020   2021   2020   2021

  RMB   RMB US$   RMB   RMB US$
Loss from continuing operations (2,185,985)   (97,361) (14,860)   (3,183,075)   (552,625) (84,347)
Add: Share-based compensation expenses (32,083)   (608) (93)   2,814    (19,122) (2,918)

- Cost of revenues -    -  -    -    2,149  328 
- Sales and marketing -    -  -    -    5,036  769 
- General and administrative (29,925)   (483) (74)   5,298    (24,091) (3,677)

- Research and development (2,158)   (125) (19)   (2,484)   (2,216) (338)

                   
Non-GAAP adjusted loss from continuing
operations

(2,218,068)   (97,969) (14,953)   (3,180,261)   (571,747) (87,265)

                   

   For the three months ended March 31,    For the twelve months ended March 31,

  2020   2021   2020   2021

                   
Net loss from continuing operations (2,034,385)   (132,814) (20,271)   (3,066,524)   (716,975) (109,431)
                   
Add: Share-based compensation expenses (32,083)   (608) (93)   2,814    (19,122) (2,918)

- Cost of revenues -    -  -    -    2,149  328 
- Sales and marketing -    -  -    -    5,036  769 
- General and administrative (29,925)   (483) (74)   5,298    (24,091) (3,677)
- Research and development (2,158)   (125) (19)   (2,484)   (2,216) (338)

                   
                   
Non-GAAP adjusted net loss from continuing
operations

(2,066,468)   (133,422) (20,364)   (3,063,710)   (736,097) (112,349)

                   
Net loss from continuing operations per share – basic (2.28)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.45)   (0.65) (0.10)
Net loss from continuing operations per share –
diluted

(2.28)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.45)   (0.65) (0.10)

Non-GAAP adjusted net loss from continuing
operations per share – basic

(2.33)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.46)   (0.67) (0.10)

Non-GAAP adjusted net loss from continuing
operations per share – diluted

(2.33)   (0.12) (0.02)   (3.46)   (0.67) (0.10)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 888,460,868    1,116,090,701  1,116,090,701    886,270,167    1,100,650,208  1,100,650,208 
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 888,460,868    1,116,090,701  1,116,090,701    886,270,167    1,330,913,033  1,330,913,033 
                   

Note: The conversion of Renminbi (RMB) into U.S. dollars (USD) is based on the certified exchange rate of USD1.00 = RMB6.5518 as of March 31,
2021 set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.


